

No. 22-842

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO, *Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of
America, Gun Owners Fdn., Gun Owners of
Cal., America's Future, Free Speech Coal., Free
Speech Def. and Ed. Fund, Citizens United,
Citizens United Fdn., The Presidential
Coalition, Tenn. Firearms Assoc., Tenn.
Firearms Fdn., Heller Fdn., Va. Citizens
Defense League, Grass Roots N.C., Rights
Watch Int'l, Public Advocate of the U.S.,
Leadership Inst., U.S. Const. Rights Legal
Defense Fund, Clare Boothe Luce Center for
Cons. Women, The Senior Citizens League, and
Conservative Legal Def. and Ed. Fund in
Support of Petitioner**

MARK J. FITZGIBBONS
Manassas, VA
MICHAEL J. BOOS
Washington, DC
JOHN I. HARRIS III
Nashville, TN
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
**Counsel of Record*
January 16, 2024

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
ARGUMENT	
I. NEW YORK’S PATTERN OF BEHAVIOR DEMONSTRATES GOVERNMENT COERCION OF PRIVATE SPEECH.	5
A. Word Choice and Tone	6
B. The Existence of Regulatory Authority	10
C. Threats Were Understood by the Regulated Companies	11
D. Adverse Consequences	12
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT RELIED ON A REPUTATIONAL RISK RATIONALIZATION THAT THIS COURT REJECTED WITH RESPECT TO THE 1964 CIVIL RIGHTS ACT	13
A. Reputational Risk	13
B. The Civil Rights Act of 1964.	16

III. NEW YORK’S REGULATORY ABUSES IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT ALSO IMPLICATE PETITIONER’S SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS	18
A. New York’s Efforts to Require Firearms Insurance.	18
B. Other States and Localities	21
IV. GOVERNMENT IS INCREASINGLY WEAPONIZING ITS REGULATORY POWERS TO SILENCE POLITICAL OPPONENTS	23
A. <i>Missouri v. Biden</i>	25
B. The “Censorship Industrial Complex” . . .	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	2, 4-6, 13, 18, 24, 27
Amendment II	2-4, 7, 18-22
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Civil Rights Act of 1964	13, 16, 17
N.Y. Penal § 400.00(11)	20
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379	
U.S. 241 (1964).	16
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	16
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	24
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85235	
(D. N.J. 2023).	21, 22
<i>McClung v. Katzenbach</i> , 233 F. Supp. 815	
(N.D. Ala. 1964)	17
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .	21
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir.	
2023).	7, 26
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114585	
(W.D. La. 2022)	25
<i>N.A. for Gun Rights, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> ,	
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120797 (N.D. Cal.	
2023).	23
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254	
(1964)	24
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
11 N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. § 82.2	15

N. Bertrand, “Hunter Biden Story Is Russian Disinfo, Dozens of Former Intel Officers Say,” <i>Politico</i> (Oct. 19, 2020)	28
N. Biryukov, “Official faces questions over ‘unconstitutional’ insurance mandate for gun carriers,” <i>New Jersey Monitor</i> (May 17, 2023)	22
K. Brown and L. Ellefson, “The NRA claims actions by New York state are harming its finances. Governor Cuomo’s response: ‘Too bad,’” <i>CNN</i> (Aug. 6, 2018)	9
A. Buncombe, “New York governor leads angry reaction to ‘outrageous’ Supreme Court decision making it easier to carry handguns,” <i>The Independent</i> (June 23, 2022)	18
<i>Civil Rights: Hearings on Miscellaneous Proposals Regarding the Civil Rights of Persons Within the Jurisdiction of the United States Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 88th Cong. 1713-1714 (1963)</i>	17
F. Dicker, “GOP blasts Cuomo’s comments on conservatives,” <i>New York Post</i> (Jan. 20, 2014)	8
A. Dorr, “Update in Albany: Liability Insurance for All Gun Owners!” New York State Firearms Association (Jan. 15, 2021)	20
C. Eger, “Bill would require licenses for gun owners, registration, insurance,” <i>Guns.com</i> (Feb. 22, 2022)	22
Federal Reserve, “Supervisory Policy and Guidance Topics, Legal/Reputational Risk” . .	15
E. Leefeldt and A. Danise, “Do Americans Need ‘Gun Insurance’? Here’s How To Get It,” <i>Forbes</i> (Oct. 3, 2023)	23

S. Kamiya, J. Schmit & M. Rosenberg, “Determinants of Insurers’ Reputational Risk,” <i>Society of Actuaries</i> (Aug. 2010)	15
New York Department of Financial Services, “Guidance on Risk Management Relating to the NRA and Similar Gun Promotion Organizations” (Apr. 19, 2018)	6, 10
New York Department of Financial Services press release, “Governor Cuomo directs Department of Financial Services to urge companies to weigh reputational risk of business ties to the NRA and similar organizations” (Apr. 19, 2018). . .	7, 8, 11, 13, 14
D. Root, “When the Government Declared War on the First Amendment,” <i>Reason</i> (Oct. 2017).	25
L. Saad, “What Percentage of Americans Own Guns?” <i>Gallup</i> (Nov. 13, 2020)	4
M. Shellenberger, A. Gutentag, and M. Taibbi, “CTIL Files #1: US And UK Military Contractors Created Sweeping Plan For Global Censorship In 2018, New Documents Show,” <i>Public.Substack.com</i> (Nov. 28, 2023) .	28
E. Stewart, “Why banks kept doing business with Jeffrey Epstein,” <i>VOX</i> (Aug. 13, 2019) . .	16
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, “Remarks by Secretary Andrew Cuomo” (June 20, 2000).	8
D. Wos, “New York Legislation Would Trap Gun Owners With New Liability Insurance Requirement,” <i>TheTruthAboutGuns.com</i> (Mar. 7, 2021).	20
